
Development Control B 
Committee
Agenda

Date:      Wednesday, 22 July 2020
Time:      2.00 pm
Venue:   Remote Zoom Meeting

Distribution:
Councillors: Tom Brook (Chair), Richard Eddy (Vice-Chair), Lesley Alexander, Clive Stevens, 
Mike Davies, Fi Hance, Chris Jackson (Role Share), Olly Mead, Jo Sergeant (Role Share), 
Nicola Bowden-Jones and Sultan Khan

Issued by: Jeremy Livitt, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol, BS3 9FS
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Monday 13 July 2020

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Development Control B Committee – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information 2.00 pm

(Pages 4 - 5)

2. Apologies for Absence 

3. Declarations of Interest 
To note any interests relevant to the consideration of items on the agenda.

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which are not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting - Wednesday 24th June 2020 
To agree the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record. (Pages 6 - 12)

5. Appeals 
To note appeals lodged, imminent public inquiries and appeals awaiting decision. (Pages 13 - 23)

6. Enforcement 
To note enforcement notices. (Page 24)

7. Public forum 
Anyone may participate in Public Forum. The detailed arrangements for so doing 
are set out in the Public Information Sheet at the back of this agenda. Public 
Forum items should be emailed to democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and 
please note that the following deadlines will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the
meeting. For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in
this office at the latest by 5pm on Thursday 16th July 2020.

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the
working day prior to the meeting. For this meeting this means that your
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12 Noon on Tuesday 
21st July 2020.



Development Control B Committee – Agenda

Anyone who wishes to present their public forum statement,
question or petition at the zoom meeting must register their interest by
giving at least two clear working days’ notice prior to the meeting by 2pm on
Monday 20th July 2020.

PLEASE NOTE THAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NEW STANDING ORDERS
AGREED BY BRISTOL CITY COUNCIL, YOU MUST SUBMIT EITHER A
STATEMENT, PETITION OR QUESTION TO ACCOMPANY YOUR REGISTER TO
SPEAK.

In accordance with previous practice adopted for people wishing to speak at
Development Control Committees, please note that you may only be
allowed 1 minute subject to the number of requests received for the meeting.

8. Planning and Development 
To consider the following applications for Development Control Committee B - (Page 25)

a) 19/02157/F - Lower Ashley Road (Pages 26 - 100)

b) 19/04932/F - 21 to 31 North Street Bedminster (Pages 101 - 142)

c) 19/05300/F - 51 to 53 Westbury Hill (Pages 143 - 164)

9. Date of Next Meeting 
The next meeting is scheduled for 2pm on Wednesday 19th August 2020 as a 
remote zoom meeting.



www.bristol.gov.uk 

Public Information Sheet
Inspection of Papers - Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at https://www.bristol.gov.uk/council-meetings 

Covid-19: changes to how we hold public meetings

Following changes to government rules, we will use video conferencing to hold all public meetings, 
including Cabinet, Full Council, regulatory meetings (where planning and licensing decisions are made) 
and scrutiny.

Councillors will take decisions remotely and the meetings will be broadcast live on YouTube.

Members of the public who wish to present their public forum in person during the video conference 
must register their interest by giving at least two clear working days’ notice to Democratic Services of 
the re
[...]


 If you do not attend the meeting at which your public forum submission is being taken your 
statement will be noted by Members.

For further information about procedure rules please refer to our Constitution 
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution

Webcasting/ Recording of meetings

Members of the public attending meetings or taking part in Public forum are advised that all virtual 
public meetings including Full Council and Cabinet meetings are now broadcast live via the council's 
webcasting pages. The whole of the meeting will be broadcast (except where there are confidential or 
exempt items).  

Other formats and languages and assistance for those with hearing impairment

You can get committee papers in other formats (e.g. large print, audio tape, braille etc) or in 
community languages by contacting the Democratic Services Officer.  Please give as much notice as 
possible.  We cannot guarantee re-formatting or translation of papers before the date of a particular 
meeting.

Page 5

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution
http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Development Control B Committee

24 June 2020 at 6.00 pm

Members Present:-
Councillors: Richard Eddy (Vice-Chair), Lesley Alexander, Tom Brook (Chair), Harriet Bradley, 
Mike Davies, Fi Hance, Olly Mead, Jo Sergeant and Nicola Bowden-Jones

Officers in Attendance:-
Claudette Campbell (Democratic Services Officer), Gary Collins, Angelo Calabrese and Charlotte Sangway

1. Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information

The Chair welcomed those present and explained the process to be followed on hearing of each 
application.

2. Apologies for Absence

Apologies received from:

Cllr C Denyer – substituted by Cllr C Stevens

3. Declarations of Interest

Cllr Clive Stevens asked that committee note his previous involvement in respect of agenda item 8(a): 
 As Chair of the Tree Forum in 2015 wrote a letter objecting to the loss of the trees
 In June 2019 he wrote requesting a revised tree report that was provided in July 2019

On the matter of 8(a) he declared that he had not pre-determined the application.

Cllr Mike Davies asked Committee to note his intention to withdraw from the debate on item 8(a) to 
make a statement.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting held on Wednesday 27th May 2020

Resolved that the minutes of the 27th May be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

Public Document Pack

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

5. Appeals

The Head of Development Management introduced the report providing an overview of the appeals in 
progress.  Drawing committees attention to item 63: SW Whitehall Road (Huawei) Whitehall Road Bristol 
BS1 5BT; update to existing telecommunications apparatus that was refused under delegated decision; 
the appeal was dismissed by the Planning Inspector; increase height and monopole would impact the 
visual amenity of the area; the proposed operators had not explored different options for placing the 
apparatus in the local area; so found harm to visual amenity and dismissed the appeal.

6. Enforcement

The Head of Development Management reminded committee that with the frequency of committee 
meetings updates notices reported as new will decrease however  we are reporting 2 enforcement 
notices as detailed in the report.

7. Public Forum

Members of the Committee received Public Forum Statements in advance of the meeting.

The Statements were heard before the application they related to and were taken fully into consideration 
by the Committee prior to reaching a decision. 
 

8. Planning and Development

9. Application Number 19/02157/F - 31 to 45 Lower Ashley Road

Cllr Mike Davies stood down from Committee at the start of the public forum presentation and took no 
part in the debate or the decision making process.

Cllr Richard Eddy left the meeting during the course of the discussion and was 
[...]
t0:43 Windmill Hill Plot Of Land Fronting Former  164 - 188 Bath Road 
Totterdown Bristol BS4 3EF 

Committee

Appeal against refusal

Removal of the 3no. existing hoarding advertisement signs, 
and installation of 2no. illuminated digital advertisements on 
support legs.

01/06/2020

Text0:44 Henbury & Brentry 2 Turnbridge Road Bristol BS10 6PA 

Delegated decision

Appeal against non-determination

Demolition of outbuilding, construction of 1 residential 
dwelling and associated works.

02/06/2020

Text0:45 Southmead 37 Ullswater Road Bristol BS10 6DH 

Delegated decision

Appeal against refusal

Proposed two storey extension to accommodate  a 3no. bed 
single dwelling house.

02/06/2020

Text0:46 Ashley 55 Newfoundland Circus Bristol BS2 9AP 

Delegated decision

Appeal against refusal

2 x No internally illuminated fascia signs. 05/06/2020

Page 7 of 1113 July 2020 Page 19



Text0:47 Hartcliffe & 
Withywood

Land Rear To Crosscombe Drive Bristol BS13 0DE 

Delegated decision

Appeal against refusal

Construction of two dwellings with associated parking, bike 
store and refuse storage.

05/06/2020

Text0:48 Cotham Kingdom Hall Of Jehovahs Witnesses 64 Hampton Road 
Bristol BS6 6JA 

Delegated decision

Appeal against conditions imposed

Change of use and internal conversion of No. 64 Hampton 
Road from a Jehovah's Witness Kingdom Hall in D1 use to 
3no of self-contained houses in C3 use (1 x 1 bedroom, 1 x 3 
bedroom and 1 x 4 bedroom units). Replacement and 
alteration of windows and doors and associated external 
alterations including creation of balconies.

12/06/2020

Text0:49 Bishopston & 
Ashley Down

281 Gloucester Road Bishopston Bristol BS7 8NY 

Delegated decision

Appeal against non-determination

Erection of canopy and metal glazed enclosure to the existing 
 outdoor seating area to the front of the premises.

12/06/2020

Text0:50 Hartcliffe & 
Withywood

48 Gatehouse Avenue Bristol BS13 9AD 

Delegated decision

Appeal against refusal

Construction 
[...]
ition of walls and creation of access.

26/06/2020

Text0:57 Central 9A Union Street Bristol BS1 2DD 

Appeal against non-determination

Change of use of first and second floors from a Class A1 use 
(Retail) to a House in Multiple Occupation, with 7no. 
bedrooms (sui generis). Proposed solar panel array at roof 
level.

30/06/2020

Text0:58 Eastville 83 Stonebridge Park Bristol BS5 6RN 

Delegated decision

Appeal against refusal

Retention of raised rear deck/terrace, steps and pergola (not 
built in accordance with the consent granted under app.no. 
19/00076/H).

03/07/2020

Text0:59 Eastville 83 Stonebridge Park Bristol BS5 6RN 

Appeal against an enforcement notice

Enforcement notice appeals for extension works to rear 
(balcony and access steps to rear garden) not in accordance 
with plans approved as part of planning permission 
19/00076/H.

03/07/2020

Page 9 of 1113 July 2020 Page 21



Item Ward Address, description and appeal type

List of appeal decisions

Decision and 
date decided

Text0:60 Westbury-on-Trym 
& Henleaze

14 Cransley Crescent Bristol BS9 4PG 

Delegated decision

Appeal against refusal

First floor side extension.

Appeal dismissed

19/06/2020

Text0:61 Lawrence Hill Cabot Circus Car Park Newfoundland Circus Bristol BS2 9AB 

Delegated decision

Appeal against refusal

Retention of existing internally illuminated 48-sheet display.

Appeal allowed

19/06/2020

Text0:62 Lawrence Hill Cabot Circus Car Park Newfoundland Circus Bristol BS2 9AB 

Delegated decision

Appeal against refusal

Replacement of existing internally illuminated 'backlight' 
landscape advertisement (6m by 3m) with an internally 
illuminated landscape D-Poster display (8m by 4m).

Appeal dismissed

23/06/2020

Text0:63 Westbury-on-Trym 
& Henleaze

74 The Crescent Henleaze Bristol BS9 4RR

Delegated decision

Appeal against refusal

Demolition of existing single garage and utility room. Erection 
part single/part double storey side and rear extension.

Appeal dismissed


[...]

accommodation such that parameters of acceptability have not yet been set out or adopted, 
however even when assuming the acceptance of co-living in principle as an expansion of the 
available housing offer within Bristol, the proposed co-living accommodation is considered to 
represent cramped accommodation that is not of adequate quality to justify the identified harm that 
would be caused to the street scene and wider Conservation Area. 
 
There is also a deficit in information relating to sustainability and flood risk issues, such that the 
proposal fails to demonstrate that the requirements of relevant policy in this regard. 
 
On the basis of the above it is considered that the proposal should not be supported. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 129



Item no. 2 
Development Control Committee B – 22 July 2020 
Application No. 19/04932/F : 27-31 North Street Bedminster Bristol BS3 1EN  
 

  

RECOMMENDED REFUSED 
The following reason(s) for refusal are associated with this decision: 
 
Reason(s) 
 
 1. The proposals comprise the demolition of numbers 27 - 31 North Street in their entirety 

which is a recognised group buildings of merit within the designated Bedminster 
Conservation Area. The proposed replacement development by reason of it height, scale 
and massing, fails to accord with the established characteristics of the locality. As such the 
proposals would result in harm to the character and appearance of the street scene, as well 
as causing less than substantial harm to designated and non-designated heritage assets 
without adequate public benefits to justify this harm.  The proposal is therefore contrary to 
policies BCS21 and BCS22 of the Bristol Local Plan, Core Strategy (2011), and; policies 
DM26, DM27, DM29 and DM31 of the Bristol Local Plan: Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies (2014). 

 
 2. The proposal fails to demonstrate incorporation of adequate on-site renewable energy 

generation; adherence to the heat hierarchy, and that the development would not be liable 
to overheating.  The information submitted also fails to demonstrate the provision of a viable 
scheme of sustainable drainage that is fit for purpose.  As such, on the basis of the 
information provided, the proposal cannot be considered to accord with the provisions of 
policies BCS13, BCS14, BCS15 and BCS16 of the Bristol Local Plan, Core Strategy (2011). 

  
 3. In the absence of an appropriate agreement under s106 of the Town and Country Planning 

Act 1990, the proposed development fails to provide for appropriate provision of highways 
contributions in order to mitigate the impacts of the development, contrary to the 
requirements of policies BCS10 and BCS11 of the Bristol Local Plan: Core Strategy (2011); 
policy DM23 of the Bristol Local Plan: Site Allocations and Development Management 
Policies (2014), and:  the Planning Obligations SPD (Adopted 2012). 

 
Advice(s) 
 
1.  Refused Applications Deposited Plans/Documents 
 

The plans that were formally considered as part of the above application are as follows:- 
 
Archaeological Report, received 21 February 2020 

 3170 - L(00)100revD Proposed Ground Floor Plan, received 9 April 2020 
 3170 - L(00)104revD Proposed Fourth Floor Plan, received 9 April 2020 
 3170 - L(00)105revE Proposed Roof Plan, received 9 April 2020 
 3170 - L(00)300revB Proposed Front (North) Elevation, received 9 April 2020 
 3170 - L(00)301revC Proposed Rear (South) Elevation, received 9 April 2020 
 3170 - L(00)302revB Proposed Side (West) Elevation, received 9 April 2020 
 3D Model Views, received 9 April 2020 
 Supplementary Information, received 9 April 2020 
 Accommodation details, received 9 April 2020 
 Local Building Heights Analysis, received 9 April 2020 
 Affordable Housing statement, received 5 December 2019 
 Statement of Community Involvement, received 5 December 2019 
 Suds statement, received 5 December 2019 
 Transport and travel statement, received 5 December 2019 
 L(00)001 Site lo
[...]
mpact on amenity of existing and future residents, transport and access and 

sustainability. 

In relation to the principle of development, it is considered that the change of use and the loss of 

employment is justified given the fall-back position of the Prior Approval and the fact that the 

development would not lead to any further loss of employment. The development would also retain 

the shop floor use at ground floor within the Town Centre and Primary Shopping Area and it is 

considered that residential development in this location is acceptable and the development would 

positively contribute to the housing mix within the area.  

In terms of design, harm to the Conservation Area and residential amenity it is considered that the 

application would be acceptable in the Conservation Area and would align with the predominate 

material palette and scale and massing within the Commercial Core. The development would not give 

rise to unacceptable impacts of overlooking or overbearing.  

Page 144



Item no. 3 
Development Control Committee B – 22 July 2020 
Application No. 19/05300/F : 51 - 53 Westbury Hill Bristol BS9 3AD   
 

  

The site is also considered to be acceptable from a transport and access perspective and 

sustainability perspective. The development would not include any off street car parking spaces but 

Transport Development Management have confirmed they would not recommend refusal of the 

application on the basis of lack of car parking. The application meets the requirements for reduction in 

residual carbon emissions and proposes separate and secure bin and bike storage at ground floor 

level.  

Having carefully considered the technical information submitted in support of the application and the 

policy context, specifically against the Core Strategy and Site Allocations and Development 

Management Policies, the application is recommended for approval subject to the conditions attached 

to this Committee Report.  

SITE DESCRI
[...]
flats but does include 

dedicated separate bin and bike stores at ground floor level for each flat. 

RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY AND CONSULTATION 

Site notices were issued, a press notice published and letters sent to neighbouring properties.  

GENERAL RESPONSE FROM THE PUBLIC 

The application received 11no. responses from local residents and 1no. response from the Westbury-

on-Trym Society, all responses were received in objection. 

The following issues were raised for the scheme: 

 Concerns regarding the scale and massing of the development; 

 Concerns related to existing parking pressures and the lack of off street parking for the 

application; 

 Concerns about the impact on the Conservation Area due to the scale and design of the 

proposed development; 

 Concerns about the loss of employment uses; 

 Concerns about overlooking, overshadowing and overbearing for nearby residential properties; 

and 

 Concerns about lack of amenity space for future occupiers in the context of the Urban Living 

Supplementary Planning Document (SPD).  

A number of objections also raised concerns about the overdevelopment of the site within the context 

of a now withdrawn application for Cambridge House to the rear (20/01298/F). The Cambridge House 

application was also submitted by the Applicant and proposed the demolition of the existing building 

Page 146



Item no. 3 
Development Control Committee B – 22 July 2020 
Application No. 19/05300/F : 51 - 53 Westbury Hill Bristol BS9 3AD   
 

  

and the redevelopment of the site to provide 3no. 3 bedroom (5 bedspace) terraced houses. That 

application was withdrawn on the 31 May 2020 following the Local Planning Authority (LPA) raising a 

number of concerns about the proposed development.  

WARD COUNCILLORS 

Councillor Steve Smith, Councillor Geoff Gollop and Councillor Liz Radford have jointly referred the 

application to Committee for the following reasons. The application was originally called in alongside 

the 
[...]
ST ELEVATION

new extension

ne
w

 e
xt

en
si

on

pantiles

red facing
brick

reconsitituted
stone

banding

reconsitituted
stone

coping

no 34
Cambridge Crescent

new bathroom 
windows with 
obscure glazing

coloured
aluminium

windowsP
age 164


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting - Wednesday 24th June 2020
	Minutes

	5 Appeals
	6 Enforcement
	8 Planning and Development
	8a 19/02157/F - Lower Ashley Road
	Possible reasons for refusal
	Report - 24 June 2020
	Relevant Policies
	Key Issues
	Recommended - Approval subject to A) Removal of objection from the Environment Agency & B) Subject to Planning Agreement & conditions
	Amendment Sheet - 24 June 2020
	Supporting Documents

	8b 19/04932/F - 21 to 31 North Street Bedminster
	Relevant planning history
	Relevant policies
	Key issues
	Recommended - REFUSED
	Supporting Documents

	8c 19/05300/F - 51 to 53 Westbury Hill
	Relevant history
	Relevant policies
	Key issues
	Recommended - GRANT subject to condition(s)
	Supporting Documents




Minutes of the meeting

Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Development Control B Committee
22 July 2020 at 2.00 pm

Members Present:Councillors: Tom Brook (Chair), Lesley Alexander, Clive Stevens, Mike Davies, Fi Hance, Olly Mead,
Jo Sergeant and Sultan Khan
Officers in Attendance:Gary Collins and Jeremy Livitt

1. Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information
The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting.
2. Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Richard Eddy.
3. Declarations of Interest
There were no Declarations of Interest.
4. Minutes of the previous meeting - Wednesday 24th June 2020
A Councillor expressed concern that the contamination documents referred to in the minutes for the
Planning Application related to Lower Ashley Road which was on the agenda for this meeting were not
included with the application as indicated.
Officers confirmed that they were historic documents that were not available with the current application
but to previous ones. It was agreed that the Committee would be provided with the relevant documents
as soon as possible.
Officers also reminded members that the applicant had withdrawn their application for Lower Ashley
Road and that therefore this item would not be considered at the meeting.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

In response to a members’ question, officers confirmed that any documents accompanying a planning
application would be automatically provided without requiring a Freedom of Information request.
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the above meeting be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the
Chair.
5. Appeals
Officers introduced this report and made the following comments:
Item Number 43 - Plot Of Land Fronting Former 164 - 188 Bath Road, Totterdown, Bristol BS4 3EF
The Committee was reminded that this had been split decision (1 part refused, the other approved). The
applicant had appealed against the refusal but had been unsuccessful.
Item Number 46 - 55 Newfoundland Circus Bristol BS2 9AP - Delegated decision Appeal against refusal =
2 x No internally illuminated fascia signs.
This appeal had been allowed.
Item Numbers 61 and 62 - Cabot Circus Car Park Newfoundland Circus Bristol BS2 9AB - Retention of
existing internally illuminated 48-sheet display and Replacement of existing internally illuminated
'backlight' landscape advertisement (6m by 3m) with an internally illuminated landscape D-Poster
display (8m by 4m).
It was noted that these appeals had been dismissed.
6. Enforcement
The Committee noted the enforcement notices.
7. Public Forum
Members of the Committee received Public Forum Statements in advance of the meeting.
The Statements were heard before the application they related to and were taken fully into consideration
by the Committee prior to reaching a decision.
8. Planning and Development
The Committee considered the following Planning Applications:

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

9. 19/02157/F - Lower Ashley Road
It was noted that this application had been discussed at the previous meeting when the Committee had
resolved that they were minded to refuse and had deferred a decision.
Officers confirmed that the application had been withdrawn and so would be discussed at the meeting.
10.19/04932/F - 21 to 31 North Street Bedminster
Officers gave a presentation on the above application and made the following comments:
















The issue of the land ownership of the site had been assessed. The land adjoining the public
highway was owned by Picture House Court residents
The proposed development would take it across private land. Whilst it was possible to make an
application for a site including someone else’s land, the applicant was required by law to make
every effort to notify all owners in advance.
In accordance with this requirement, an advert had been placed in the Evening Post and a
response received from one of the Public Participation Speakers confirming the list of properties
affected. Four of these properties had not yet been contacted. In the event that the application
was approved, these 4 properties would need to be contacted and 21 days’ notice would need to
be given prior to any approval
Details of the location of the site were provided
The proposal would demolish the existing building and replace it with a 5 storey building
The scale and massing of the building was considered out of character
The proposed reduction in A2 Floor Space was not considered problematic
The scheme proposed 20 co-living apartments
An area of communal living space was proposed with 80 square metres internal space. It was
devised as short term accommodation for young people
The draft London Local Plan recommended a minimum of 50 units. However, there was no
national policy guidance to follow for these type of units.
The only comparable scheme was at Unity Street where 107 co-living units had been approved
comprised of 7 to 10 unit blocks. This was fairly typical student accommodation with smaller
rooms approximately 20.5 square metres
Whilst the overall accommodation was larger than proposed at Unity Street, the communal areas
were smaller
There were a number of rear windows proposed for the development. These had prompted
concern from occupiers of neighbouring properties. However, these did not affect any habitable
rooms only the staircases
Whilst there were objections raised by urban design officers, any refusal needed to be made
under an existing policy

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk








Other objections were that the site did not comply with amenity needs, that was in a
Conservation Area and it was deemed harmful to this
The development would improve pedestrian movement
Details of arrangements were provided for refuse and recycling, drop kerb access and the
response on sustainability. It was noted that the shading caused by solar collectors would impact
on the sustainability credentials of the neighbouring development
A concern about cleaning maintenance for some of the proposed windows on the site had been
addressed by the applicant by changing the angle
Whilst there had been a number of concerns expressed about the size of the unit, this was better
than other examples of co-living and so refusal could not be made on this basis
Officers were recommending refusal due to the impact on the Conservation Area through the
removal of existing buildings or merit, due to over scaling and also due to the lack of mitigation for
sustainability

In response to members’ questions, officers made the following comments:










Officers had chosen to go to Committee directly with a recommendation for refusal since there
was a policy vacuum for the type of co-living units proposed in this application since these were a
type of accommodation in between student accommodation and HMSO’s. In addition, officers had
referred to the Unity Street scheme which was the only comparable scheme in Bristol available
The standard conditions concerning noise pollution control would apply. Enforcement could be
trickier concerning the occupiers. This could be arranged through hours of usage and enforcement
through environmental health as applied generally across the city
The policy concerning undeveloped plots was outlined. There was no reason for officers to
recommend refusal on that basis. Planning Permission could be sought anywhere if reasonable
steps were taken to ensure the landowner was notified.
Access negotiations were a private matter between different parties and were not a planning issue
If Councillors felt that the cramped living conditions were a reason for refusal, they should include
it in any refusal decision they made at this stage
Whilst officers noted that policy research was required into these types of developments and in
comparing differences with the Unity Street scheme, this could not be provided in this instance.
The application would need to be assessed on its merits
There was no specific policy in respect of the pump, If the application was approved, there would
be a standard noise condition limiting the noise to 5 decibels below background noise
It would not be practicable to make a condition of approval if one of the occupants had a child

Councillors made the following points:



Co-living could and should be a solution to the housing crisis in Bristol for some people. This
was not a particularly objectionable design and should be supported
The issue of COVID-19 and its impact on co-living was an important for consideration in future
developments

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk









Since the advice from the Conservation Advisory Panel and Archaeology Officer was that this
development was contrary to Heritage Policy, the application should be refused
Whilst there were a number of features of this development that were good such as the cycle
racks and charging points, it should be refused on the grounds of visual amenity
It was unacceptable that the Committee had to set policy on a new form of housing. The space
standards for the UK were the smallest in Europe and these were cramped even by these
standards. There was not enough communal space. For that reason and the damage to the
Conservation Area, this application should be refused
It was important that people should have a roof over their heads at an extremely difficult time
when some people were struggling with rent. If people did not follow hygiene requirements
necessary under COVID-19, then this was at their own risk. The applicant had made efforts
with the development, such as the provision of appropriate charging points. The application
should be supported
This application was entering a new policy area and the Committee needed to be very careful
in respect of co-housing. Whilst there were good elements to this scheme, it was too
overcrowded with very limited communal space. There were also implications for people’s
mental health. The officer recommendation to refuse should be supported
Councillor Clive Stevens moved, seconded by Councillor Jo Sergeant and upon being put to the
vote, it was
RESOLVED - (6 for, 2 against) that the application is refused on the grounds that the small
individual private unit sizes, many of which are also single-aspect with limited outlook, along
with the limited extent of communal living space, are such that the proposed residential
accommodation would be cramped and of poor quality, with an inherent inability to be
flexible or adaptable.
As such the development would fail to provide an adequate living environment for future
residents, to the unacceptable detriment of occupier amenity. The proposal is therefore
contrary to policies BCS18 and BCS21 of the Bristol Local Plan: Core Strategy (2011); policies
DM2, DM27 and DM29 of the Bristol Local Plan: Site Allocations and Development
Management Policies (2014), and the guidance within the Urban Living SPD (2018).

11.19/05300/F - 51 to 53 Westbury Hill
Officers made the following points in presenting this application:




Details of the site location and of the proposed application were provided
Materials had been chosen to match the existing site
There were separate bin and bike stores with no parking provision on site

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk










Twelve objections had been received, including from the Westbury-on-Trym Society relating to the
lack of amenity for the proposed development and the loss of employment use and the shortage
of flat provision in the area
The application is the commercial core of the conservation area
The City Design Group didn’t raise any concerns at the pre-application stage
The nearest property was at 49 Westbury Hill and was approximately 15 metres away from the
application site. The proposed development was approximately 20 metres from other residential
dwellings
Two to three storey buildings were predominant within this commercial core
The required space standards would be exceeded for both flats and it was considered acceptable
Transport Development Management indicated they would not recommend refusal on the
grounds of lack of car parking. Following objections, the applicant had agreed to re-locate the bin
and bike storage at the ground floor level
Sustainability – the development would have a 22.3% carbon saving

In response to members’ questions, officers made the following points:






The new development rights would not allow the ability to negotiate space standards,
affordable housing or sustainability criteria. There were likely to be very limited circumstances
in which these would apply and would require examination in more detail in future
The site in question was not in a residents’ parking zone
Prior approval had been granted for a three bedroom flat. With the proposed increase in the
application to 6 flats, it was noted that this was likely to generate an extra two to three cars
Waste bins would be installed using a ramp system and could be conditioned
Councillors’ concerns were noted as to how recycling would operate. However, they were
reminded that there were only three steps leading up to the recycling area. There was a ramp
internally within the ground floor and facilities within the building in the corridor

Councillors made the following comments:






There was unlikely to be a significant impact on street parking in this area. The
arrangements with the car park ramp and bin seemed acceptable. The scheme should be
supported
The attempts to make the development blend in were impressive and the scheme should
be supported
This development is in accordance with the council’s urban living policy. It addressed the
issue of the shortage of flats. There were lots of parks nearby so the lack of amenities on
the site should not be a difficulty. There was a need for a residents parking zone in this
area. Any concerns over the situation with the bins was not enough to refuse it and
therefore the application should be supported
The frustration from residents about parking was understood. A Residents Parking Zone
was the solution to this problem.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk





Waste Management on the site was a cause for concern. A Waste Management Plan was
required to show evidence of a workable solution
The rooms and flats were suitable. However, there were difficulties with parking and a lack
of outside space. In addition, the situation with waste bins could cause problems for an
elderly or disabled resident
Whilst the situation with the bins was not ideal, the scheme should be supported

Councillor Tom Brook moved, seconded by Councillor Sultan Khan and upon being put to the
vote it was
RESOLVED: (7 for, 1 against) – that the application be approved.
12.Date of Next Meeting
It was noted that the next meeting would be held as a remote zoom meeting at 2pm on Wednesday 19th
August 2020.
Meeting ended at 4.20pm
CHAIR __________________

